COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY)	
POWER COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	
CONSTRUCT A 138 KV TRANSMISSION LINE)	CASE NO.
AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES IN BREATHITT,)	2021-00346
FLOYD AND KNOTT COUNTIES, KENTUCKY)	
(GARRETT AREA IMPROVEMENTS 138 KV)	
TRANSMISSION PROJECT))	

ORDER

On February 8, 2022, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed a motion requesting that Nathan C. Koehler, George T Reese, Craig E. Pritt, Leah Jackson, Hector Garcia-Santana, and John A. Lowery be permitted to virtually attend the formal conference scheduled in this matter. In support of its motion Kentucky Power stated that all of the above named individuals are based outside of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and that the COVID-19 pandemic makes travel problematic.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised the Commission finds that Kentucky Power has presented good cause for permitting the named attendees to appear at the February 17, 2022 conference via videoconferencing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Nathan C. Koehler, George T Reese, Craig E. Pritt, Leah Jackson, Hector Garcia-Santana, and John A. Lowery may appear at the formal conference scheduled for 9 a.m. Eastern Standard Time on February 17, 2022 via videoconferencing.
 - 2. Staff shall contact the parties with information on how to join the conference.

By the Commission

FEB 10 2022 rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Excoditve Birector

i. de C. Bridwell

*Brent Allen 427 KY Route 680 West Eastern, KENTUCKY 41622

*John A. Lowry

American Electric Power Service Corporation

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor

Post Office Box 16631

Columbus, OHIO 43216

*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Tanner Wolffram American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216